
Experienced being used

Should be used

12%

40%

40%

30%

30%

39%

38%

40%

40%

27%

28%

39%

4%

15%

45%

49%

55%

53%

13%

51%

38%

37%

48%

2%

Adoption of soft law 
instruments and guidance, 

e.g., The Pledge for Greener 
Arbitrations

Carbon offsetting of flights 
and printing

Conferences held as 
virtual rather than 
in-person events

Meetings with clients and 
witnesses remotely/virtually

Production of documents 
in electronic rather than 

hard-copy form

Procedural conferences 
held remotely/virtually

Specific directions
from arbitral tribunals in 

relation to reducing 
environmental impact

Submissions, evidence and 
correspondence provided in 

electronic format rather 
than in hard-copy

Substantive hearings 
held remotely/virtually

Witness evidence being 
given remotely/virtually

Use of electronic
rather than hard-copy 

hearing bundles

Other

Respondents were able to select up to three options

Chart 19: What measures have you experienced being used, and/or do you think
should be used, to reduce the environmental impact of international arbitration?


